
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 19 May 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00) 

2 Papers to note (09:00) (Pages 1 - 3)

Managing Early Departures: Letter from Jeremy Patterson, CE Powys County Council 
(7 May 2015)  (Pages 4 - 6)

Managing Early Departures: Additional information from RCT on early departures  
(Page 7)

Financial resilience of Councils in Wales: Letter from June Milligan, Director General 
for Local Government and Communities (14 May 2015)  (Pages 8 - 9)

3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 3 (09:05-09:50) (Pages 10 - 29) 
PAC(4)-14-15 paper 1 – TPAS Cymru
Research Briefing

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Steve Clarke – Managing Director, Welsh Tenants
David Lloyd - Director, TPAS Cymru

4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 4 (09:50-10:45) (Pages 30 - 35) 
PAC(4)-14-15 paper 2 – NPTHomes
PAC(4)-14-15 paper 3 – Wales & West Housing
Research Briefing

Jim McKirdle - Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 
Linda Whittaker - Chief Executive, Neath Port Talbot Homes (NPTHomes)
Claire Maimone - Director of Housing and Regeneration, Neath Port Talbot Homes 
(NPTHomes)
Steve Porter – Operations Director, Wales & West Housing
Mike Hallorian – Housing Manager, Wales & West Housing

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: (10:45)  
Items 6 & 7

6 Welfare Reform: Consideration of evidence received (10:45-10:50) 

7 Covering Teachers’ Absence (10:50-11:00) (Pages 36 - 40) 
Legal Advice Note
PAC(4)-14-15 paper 4



Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 12 May 2015

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.59

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3195 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Sandra Alexander, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Jennie Bibbings, Shelter Cymru
Sioned Hughes, Community Housing Cymru
Lindsey Kearton, Citizens Advice Cymru
Paul Langley, Community Housing Cymru
Elle McNeil, Citizens Advice Cymru
Helen Northmore, Chartered Institute of Housing
John Puzey, Shelter Cymru

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Alan Morris (Wales Audit Office)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3195


Nick Selwyn (Wales Audit Officer)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcome the Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

1.3 Sandy Mewies declared an interest as a member of the Assembly Commission (item 
2.4) and Julie Morgan advised that her daughter works for Shelter Cymru (Item 4).

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted. The Committee agreed that the Chair should reply to the 
Assembly Commission (Item 2.4) seeking further clarification on the 1% target 
underspend of the operational budget.

2.1Covering Teachers’ Absence:  Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on 
Covering Teachers' Absence (30 April 2015) 

2.2Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road  Investment: Letter from 
James Price Welsh Government (29 April 2015) 

2.3Young people not in education, employment or training: Letter from William 
Graham AM, Chair of Enterprise and Business Committee (1 May 2015) 

2.4Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Letter from David Melding AM, 
Deputy Presiding Officer (7 May 2015) 

3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 1 
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Sioned Hughes, Director of Policy and 
Regeneration, and Paul Langley, Senior Adviser at Community Housing Cymru; Helen 
Northmore, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru (CIHC) and Sandra 
Alexander, Housing Income Manager, Vale of Glamorgan Council on its inquiry into 
welfare reform.

3.2 Sioned Hughes agreed to send further information on: 
 the different approach taken in England to appeals

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 the number of homes in the rented sector that have been sublet in Wales 
 the number of people with disabilities affected by the spare room subsidy
 evidence of how housing associations have still not updated their transfer 

policies to ensure that arrears relating to welfare reform are not a barrier to 
downsizing.

4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 2 
4.1 The Committee took evidence from John Puzey, Director and 
Jennie Bibbings, Policy and Research Manager, Shelter Cymru; and 
Lindsey Kearton, Policy Officer and Elle McNeil, Policy Officer, Citizens Advice Cymru 
on its inquiry into welfare reform.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Welfare Reform: Consideration of evidence received 
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit 
Office 
7.1 Alan Morris highlighted the letter from the Auditor General for Wales regarding the 
Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales. 

7.2 Members noted that a draft letter from the Chair to June Milligan, Director General, 
Local Government and Communities, Welsh Government would be circulated for their 
comments and agreement later today.

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(4)-14-15 PTN1

          
Jeremy Patterson, 
Prif Weithredwr
Chief Executive

County Hall / Neuadd y Sir,
Llandrindod Wells,
Powys
LD1 5LG
If calling please ask for / Os yn galw gofynnwch am

FAO Ms. Claire Griffiths, Deputy Clerk
Public Accou
[...]
0
ICT Services 12 0

Information Services 5 0

Pack Page 5



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(4)-14-15 PTN1

Leisure Services 4 0
Local Environment 26 0

Powys Training 2 0
Regeneration & Development 4 0

Schools 50 0
Schools Services 3 0
Youth Services 5 0

Totals 313 0

Compulsory Redundancy
Number of redundancies

Service area 2014 2015
Business Services 5 0
Catering Services 2 0
Cleaning Services 3 0

Day Services 0 1
Housing & Public Protection 4 1

Human Resources 0 1
Leisure Services 1 6

Regeneration & Development 6 0
Schools Services 16 0

Totals 37 9

Pack Page 6



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(4)-14-15 PTN2

Public Accounts Committee

Date: 19 may 2015

Inquiry into Managing Early Departures

Additional information received from Tony Wilkins - Director of Human 
Resources, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council

Following his attendance at the Committee meeting on 21 April 2015, Mr 
Wilkins was asked to supply the following information:

 Details of current vacancy numbers together with the departments 
involved

Mr Wilkins’ response:

Whilst posts may be identified as “vacant” (or not filled) within our HR 
systems, the reality is that all our service areas are currently under review 
with a view to reducing costs. 

Many posts identified as vacant therefore no longer have budgets associated 
with them.

We have rigorous council-wide control processes in place to manage 
recruitment into posts, with external recruitment extremely limited.  

Accordingly, a vacancy number is not available.

  

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2



Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Local Government and Communities

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol • Director General

Darren Millar AM
Chair – Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Our ref: MB/LA/1782/15

14 May 2015

Dear Chair

The Financial Resilience of Councils in Wales

Thank you for your letter of 2 April regarding the Auditor
[...]
n of their income. This is not possible with every resident due to 
the low income level so every effort is made to assist the residents to move to a property 
they are satisfied with in an area they desire. If residents require financial help with moving 
the Association will consider their circumstances and assist. This has been a significant cost 
to WWH and is in addition to the increased staff, void, property and transaction costs as a 
result of engaging with residents, making alterations to allocations policies, increased 
turnover of properties and the costs of processing payments from residents.

At the end of December 2014 the number of residents affected by the bedroom tax stood at 
672. Of those under-occupying households 79% (534) were currently ‘in sync’ with rental 
payments and paying the shortfall. Of the remaining residents, 21% are out of sync, 
meaning they are not currently paying the required shortfall. 

The Association continues to avoid legal action on cases where arrears have accrued 
primarily due to the bedroom tax by providing residents with financial management and 
budgeting support to sustainably afford their rent or to assist with finding an appropriate 
move. In approximately 15% of cases, residents obtain Discretionary Housing Payments 
from the LA whilst seeking a more permanent solution.

Pack Page 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Managing Early Departures: Letter from Jeremy Patterson, CE Powys County Council (7 May 2015)
	2.2 Managing Early Departures: Additional information from RCT on early departures
	2.3 Financial resilience of Councils in Wales: Letter from June Milligan, Director General for Local Government and Communities (14 May 2015)
	3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 3
	Research briefing - welfare reform 19 May

	4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 4
	PAC(4)-14-15 p3 Welfare Reform WWH

	7 Covering Teachers’ Absence
	PAC(4)-14-15 p4 - Covering Teachers' Absence






Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 19 May 2015

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.05

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2733 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Steve Clarke, Welsh Tenants Federation
Mike Halloran, Wales & West Housing
David Lloyd, TPAS Cymru
Claire Maimone, Neath Port Talbot Homes
Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association
Steve Porter, Wales & West Housing
Linda Whittaker, Neath Port Talbot Homes

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Nick Selwyn (Wales Audit Office)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2733


Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcome the Members to the meeting.
 
1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted. The Committee agreed that the Clerks should obtain 
further clarification from both Powys and Rhondda Cynon Taf Councils on the number 
of vacant posts and which Departments had the ‘hard to fill’ posts. 

2.1Managing Early Departures: Letter from Jeremy Patterson, CE Powys County Council 
(7 May 2015) 

2.2Managing Early Departures: Additional information from RCT on early departures 

2.3Financial resilience of Councils in Wales: Letter from June Milligan, Director General 
for Local Government and Communities (14 May 2015) 

3 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 3 
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Steve Clarke, Managing Director, Welsh 
Tenants and David Lloyd, Director, TPAS Cymru on its inquiry into welfare reform.
3.2 Steve Clarke agreed to send figures of the number of tenants under the age of 21 
currently occupying one and two bedroomed properties.
3.3 When Members were considering the evidence received, they requested that Steve 
Clarke provide a note on why he thought the administration of housing benefit should 
be devolved.  

4 Welfare Reform: Evidence Session 4 
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh 
Local Government Association; Linda Whittaker, Chief Executive, and Claire Maimone, 
Director of Housing and Regeneration, Neath Port Talbot Homes (NPTHomes); Steve 
Porter, Operations Director, and Mike Halloran – Housing Manager, Wales & West 
Housing on its inquiry into welfare reform.
4.2 Steve Porter agreed to send details of how many of the 200 homes currently being 
built will be one or two bedroomed properties and what that equates to as a 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


percentage in Wales & West current builds and how many of the planned 1000 homes 
scheduled to be built in the next five years will be one or two bedroomed properties.
4.3 Jim McKirdle agreed to provide a note on:

 the local authorities’ policy for housing transfers when a tenant is in housing 
arrears. When Members were considering the evidence received, they requested 
to see a copy of the Discretionary Housing Payment agreement.

 which two local authorities have not signed up to the agreement.
 eleven local authorities with plans to build social housing including the proposed 

number of houses they wish to build.
 figures on the number of tenants with disabilities who have been affected and 

relocated as a result of the policy.
 whether local authorities take into account Disabled Living Allowance when 

considering Discretionary Housing Payments.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Welfare Reform: Consideration of evidence received 
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

7 Covering Teachers’ Absence 
7.1 The Committee agreed the draft letter subject to an amendment at the end of 
paragraph 2.


